10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HB 40284
(LC 281)
2/8/12  (GMZ/ps)

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO
HOUSE BILL 4028

On page 1 of the printed bill, line 2, delete “ORS 285B.551 and”.

After line 4, insert:

“SECTION 1. Sections 3 and 4 of this 2012 Act and the amendments
to section 20, chapter 624, Oregon Laws 2011, by section 2 of this 2012

Act shall be known and may be cited as the Transportation and Eco-
nomic Development Act of 2012.”.

In line 5, delete “1” and insert “2”.

On page 2, delete lines 9 through 45 and delete page 3.

On page 4, delete lines 1 through 7.

Delete lines 37 through 42 and insert:

“(2) Net proceeds of lottery bonds issued pursuant to this section must
be deposited in the Community College Capital Construction Fund estab-
lished under ORS 341.725 sufficient to provide $9,604,450 in net proceeds and
interest earnings for the Department of Community Colleges and Workforce
Development to finance the following projects with a targeted workforce
preparation and development focus that have been prioritized by all 17 com-

munity colleges in this state in the following amounts:

Funding
Amount
Requested

(a) Blue Mountain Community College



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

(b)

(c)

(d

(e)

®

(g)

(h)

®

G)

Veterinary Assistant

Certificate Program..........c..c........... $
Central Oregon Community College
Math and Science Laboratories,
Redmond Campus........ccccoeveveverenenens $
Chemeketa Community College
CTE/STEM Facilities Improvement
Project ..ooeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen $
Clackamas Community College
Industrial Technology and

Science Workforce Advancement.. $
Clatsop Community College
Welding and Fabrication

Program .......cccccevveeeeeeeeeeeeerennn $
Columbia Gorge Community College
CGCC Rural Clinical Simulation
Center Essential Capital

Equipment Replacement.................. $
Klamath Community College
Culinary Arts, AAS; Foodservice
Systems; Administration and
Management .........c.ccoeveeveeveereereerennnnn. $
Lane Community College

Science, Technology, Engineering
and Math Classrooms and Labs ... $
Linn-Benton Community College
Advanced Transportation
Technology Center.........ccceeveuvene.. $
Mt. Hood Community College

Lab and Classroom Additions

HB 4028-4 2/8/12
Proposed Amendments to HB 4028

465,037

500,000

1,000,000

800,000

281,785

297,193

300,000

1,000,000

800,000

Page 2



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

(k)

(L)

(m)

(n)

(o)

(p)

(q)

and Upgrades.......ccceevveeveereevereenennns $ 800,000
Oregon Coast Community College

Renovations to Allied Health

Training Center and Science
Laboratory.....cccoeeeeeeevereveeeeveeenenns $ 273,235
Portland Community College

Trades Training Center................... $ 1,000,000
Rogue Community College

Manufacturing and

Fabrication Flex Lab ......ccoeenen..... $ 500,000
Southwestern Oregon Community College
Renovate Labs and Classrooms

for STEM and CTE Support........... $ 387,200
Tillamook Bay Community College

Ag and Natural Resources

Learning Lab......cccccoovevveeeerecrerennee. $ 300,000
Treasure Valley Community College

Science and Technology

Classrooms and Labs and

Agriculture Livestock Center

Classroom and Lab.......cccccovennnnnnne. $ 500,000
Umpqua Community College

Douglas County CTE/STEM

CONLOTS et $ 400,000

On page 5, after line 9, insert:

“(5) Following the sale of bonds for projects described in subsection (2)
of this section, the Department of Community Colleges and Workforce De-
velopment shall submit a progress report to the Legislative Assembly. The

progress report shall include all of the following information for each project

HB 4028-4 2/8/12
Proposed Amendments to HB 4028

Page 3



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

described in subsection (2) of this section:

“(a) The planned start date of the project.

“(b) The actual start date of the project.

“(c) The current status of the project.

“(d) The project completion date or scheduled completion date.

“(e) Expenditures made for the project to date.

“f) The number of construction hours worked.

“(g) The proportion of funds used for equipment purchase and new con-
struction.

“(h) The percentage of jobs performed or contracts fulfilled by Oregon
residents.

“(1) A description of increased program capacity resulting from the
project.

“G) A description of the local workforce need addressed by the project.”.

Delete lines 10 through 33.

In line 34, delete “6” and insert “5”.

HB 4028-4 2/8/12
Proposed Amendments to HB 4028 Page 4



