HB 4028-4 (LC 281) 2/8/12 (GMZ/ps)

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 4028

1 On page 1 of the printed bill, line 2, delete "ORS 285B.551 and".

2 After line 4, insert:

3 "SECTION 1. Sections 3 and 4 of this 2012 Act and the amendments

4 to section 20, chapter 624, Oregon Laws 2011, by section 2 of this 2012

5 Act shall be known and may be cited as the Transportation and Eco-

6 nomic Development Act of 2012.".

7 In line 5, delete "1" and insert "2".

8 On page 2, delete lines 9 through 45 and delete page 3.

9 On page 4, delete lines 1 through 7.

10 Delete lines 37 through 42 and insert:

"(2) Net proceeds of lottery bonds issued pursuant to this section must be deposited in the Community College Capital Construction Fund established under ORS 341.725 sufficient to provide \$9,604,450 in net proceeds and interest earnings for the Department of Community Colleges and Workforce Development to finance the following projects with a targeted workforce preparation and development focus that have been prioritized by all 17 community colleges in this state in the following amounts:

18			_
19		Funding	
20		Amount	
21		Requested	
22	(a)	Blue Mountain Community College	

1		Veterinary Assistant
2		Certificate Program \$ 465,037
3	(b)	Central Oregon Community College
4		Math and Science Laboratories,
5		Redmond Campus\$ 500,000
6	(c)	Chemeketa Community College
7		CTE/STEM Facilities Improvement
8		Project \$ 1,000,000
9	(d)	Clackamas Community College
10		Industrial Technology and
11		Science Workforce Advancement \$ 800,000
12	(e)	Clatsop Community College
13		Welding and Fabrication
14		Program \$ 281,785
15	(f)	Columbia Gorge Community College
16		CGCC Rural Clinical Simulation
17		Center Essential Capital
18		Equipment Replacement \$ 297,193
19	(g)	Klamath Community College
20		Culinary Arts, AAS; Foodservice
21		Systems; Administration and
22		Management \$ 300,000
23	(h)	Lane Community College
24		Science, Technology, Engineering
25		and Math Classrooms and Labs \$ 1,000,000
26	(i)	Linn-Benton Community College
27		Advanced Transportation
28		Technology Center \$ 800,000
29	(j)	Mt. Hood Community College
30		Lab and Classroom Additions

1		and Upgrades \$	800,000
2	(k)	Oregon Coast Community College	
3		Renovations to Allied Health	
4		Training Center and Science	
5		Laboratory \$	273,235
6	(L)	Portland Community College	
7		Trades Training Center \$	1,000,000
8	(m)	Rogue Community College	
9		Manufacturing and	
10		Fabrication Flex Lab\$	500,000
11	(n)	Southwestern Oregon Community Col	lege
12		Renovate Labs and Classrooms	
13		for STEM and CTE Support \$	387,200
14	(0)	Tillamook Bay Community College	
15		Ag and Natural Resources	
16		Learning Lab \$	300,000
17	(p)	Treasure Valley Community College	
18		Science and Technology	
19		Classrooms and Labs and	
20		Agriculture Livestock Center	
21		Classroom and Lab \$	500,000
22	(q)	Umpqua Community College	
23		Douglas County CTE/STEM	
24		Centers \$	400,000
25			

On page 5, after line 9, insert:

"(5) Following the sale of bonds for projects described in subsection (2) of this section, the Department of Community Colleges and Workforce Development shall submit a progress report to the Legislative Assembly. The progress report shall include all of the following information for each project

- 1 described in subsection (2) of this section:
- 2 "(a) The planned start date of the project.
- 3 "(b) The actual start date of the project.
- 4 "(c) The current status of the project.

5 "(d) The project completion date or scheduled completion date.

6 "(e) Expenditures made for the project to date.

7 "(f) The number of construction hours worked.

8 "(g) The proportion of funds used for equipment purchase and new con-9 struction.

"(h) The percentage of jobs performed or contracts fulfilled by Oregonresidents.

12 "(i) A description of increased program capacity resulting from the 13 project.

14 "(j) A description of the local workforce need addressed by the project.".

15 Delete lines 10 through 33.

16 In line 34, delete "6" and insert "5".

17